
ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 18th January, 2017

2.30 pm

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 18 January 2017 at 2.30 pm Ask for: Ann Hunter
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416287

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (14)

Conservative (8): Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr C R Pearman (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J M Ozog, Mr C Simkins, 
Mrs C J Waters and Mr M A Wickham

UKIP (2) Mr M Baldock and Mr B E MacDowall

Labour (2) Mr C W Caller and Dr M R Eddy

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden

Independents (1) Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

A2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any matter 
on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item number to which 



it refers and the nature of the interest being declared.

B - Monitoring of Performance
C - Key or Significant Cabinet/Cabinet Member Decision(s) for Recommendation or 
Endorsement
D - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers
D1 Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (Pages 5 - 38)

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, the 
Cabinet Member for Community Services and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement and Deputy Leader, to note the draft budget and Medium Term 
Financial Plan and suggest any other issues which should be reflected in them, prior 
to Cabinet on 23 January and County Council on 9 February.

E - FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Key or significant Cabinet Member Decisions taken 
outside the Committee meeting cycle

EXEMPT ITEMS
The Appendices to item D1 were exempt at the time of publishing the agenda but will 
become public on 12 January when the County Council’s draft budget is published. 

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Tuesday, 10 January 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers maybe 
inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant report.



From: Matthew Balfour, Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport

Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services

John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Procurement and Deputy Leader

To: Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee – 18th 
January 2017

Subject: Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan

Classification: Unrestricted 

Electoral Division:    All

Summary: County Council debated the authority’s Autumn Budget Statement 
on 20th October 2016.  The Autumn Budget Statement report set out an update 
to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2017-18 and 2018-19 including 
progress on proposals to close the unidentified budget gap in the original plan.  
County Council reaffirmed the role of Cabinet Committees in scrutinising the 
budget.  

This report is designed to accompany the final draft 2017-18 Budget and 2017-
20 MTFP published on 12th January 2017.  The report is exempt until these 
drafts are published.  The report provides further detail on the key assumptions 
which underpin the budget proposals and savings relevant to the remit of the 
Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee.  

The report also includes information from KCC’s budget consultation, the 
Chancellor’s Autumn Budget Statement and provisional local government 
finance settlement.

Recommendation(s)
The Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee is asked to note the draft 
budget and MTFP (including responses to consultation and Government 
announcements).

The Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee is invited to make 
suggestions to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport and the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services on any other issues which should be reflected in the draft 
budget and MTFP prior to Cabinet on 23rd January 2017 and County Council on 
9th February 2017.  

1. Introduction 

1.1 The MTFP sets out the overall national and local fiscal context, KCC’s 
revenue and capital budget strategies, and KCC’s treasury management 
and risk strategies.  It also includes a number of appendices which set out 

Page 5

Agenda Item D1



the high level 3 year revenue budget plan, a more detailed one year plan 
by directorate, prudential and fiscal indicators, and an assessment of 
KCC’s reserves.  
The financial plans in the MTFP take into account all of the significant 
changes from the current year including additional spending demands, 
changes to funding, and the consequential savings needed to balance the 
budget to the available funding.  This incremental approach to budgeting 
and financial planning is adopted by the vast majority of local authorities.

1.2 Since 2014-15 the one-year detailed financial analysis in the MTFP has 
been produced in directorate format (previously this was produced in 
Cabinet portfolio format).  This enables the MTFP to mirror the council’s 
financial monitoring, reporting and management arrangements.  The 
directorate format (and indeed the previous portfolio format) is not ideal to 
reflect Cabinet Committee remits as the two are not always aligned.  It is 
not possible to re-present the budget to reflect Cabinet Committees remits 
in the time available.  

Consequently each committee will receive the relevant directorate MTFP 
plan and will need to ignore those aspects which are not relevant e.g. 
Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee will receive the plans for 
the whole of the Growth, Environment Transport (“GET”) Directorate and 
will need to ignore the Growth, Environment and Community Services 
elements that do not form part of the remit of this committee.  

The draft 2017-18 MTFP for the Growth, Environment and Transport 
directorate is attached as appendix 1 to this report, with pressures, income 
and savings proposals for this committee highlighted for ease of reading. 

1.3 The draft directorate revenue budget is presented in the A to Z service 
format for Cabinet Committee scrutiny.  We have used this format since 
2011-12 which is designed to reflect the services we provide to Kent 
residents, businesses and local communities.  We believe this is the most 
helpful format to present the budget proposals for scrutiny.  The draft 
2017-18 revenue budget for the Growth, Environment and Transport 
Directorate is attached as appendix 2 to this report.  

1.4 The A to Z format is not designed to reflect how directorates are 
organised.  Section 8 of the draft budget book presents the manager 
analysis setting out the overall amounts delegated to individual directors 
and heads of service within directorates.  We do not believe it necessary 
or appropriate for Cabinet Committees to scrutinise these delegations.

1.5 The final draft budget presented to County Council on 9th February 
includes Section 6 which sets out all of the changes to each line of the A 
to Z budget.  These detailed variation statements show how the MTFP 
translates into the spending proposals for individual service lines.  This 
section takes a significant amount of resource to produce and there is not 
enough time available to produce these detailed statements for Cabinet 
Committees.  

Page 6



1.6 We are continuing to develop systems which aim to enable these detailed 
variation statements to be produced at the same time the draft budget is 
launched (and thus be available for Cabinet Committee scrutiny) but at the 
moment these systems do not exist.    

1.5 The draft capital programme is also presented in directorate format.  The 
draft 2017-20 capital programme for the Growth, Environment and 
Transport Directorate is attached as appendix 3 to this report.

1.6 All three financial appendices are exempt from publication until the 
council’s final draft Budget and MTFP is published.  These final draft plans 
will be considered at County Council on 9th February and will be published 
well in advance of the required timetable for County Council papers to 
enable members to have sufficient time to consider the proposals and any 
alternatives.  We intend publish these papers before the Cabinet 
Committees meetings so that the appendices are unrestricted by the time 
of the meeting.  

2. Financial Context
2.1 The overall financial context remains largely unchanged from that reported 

to County Council on 20th October following the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Statement on 23rd November.  The funding settlement from central 
government, including Revenue Support Grant (RSG), is anticipated to 
include the reductions outlined in the indicative settlement published last 
year.

2.2 Since the October report we have had provisional tax base calculations 
and collection fund balances which are higher than we had anticipated and 
help to resolve the unidentified savings.  However, some of the spending 
demands are also greater arising from higher than the budgeted spend in 
2016-17 (and need to be reflected in 2017-18 budget) and higher forecast 
future inflation/demand.  Details of the assumptions underpinning 
spending demands are explored later in this report.  Some savings options 
have also been revised since the October report.

2.3 The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 
Thursday 15th December.  The settlement sets out the provisional 
allocation of key government funding streams for 2017/18 and indicative 
allocations for 2018/19 and 2019/20.  The settlement also includes the 
government’s estimate of the change in local authority overall spending 
power taking into account both government funding and council tax.

2.4 Overall the context for local government spending over the medium term 
remains “flat-cash” between 2015/16 to 2019/20.  This flat-cash includes 
council tax, additional social care funding and reductions in central 
government grants.  Flat-cash means there is no overall additional funding 
for rising costs or demand pressures, therefore these have to be 
compensated by savings and spending reductions.  Consequently, KCC’s 
position remains that flat-cash for the local government sector is not good 
enough as this represents a significant reduction in real spending power.

Page 7



2.5 The settlement offered additional funding for social care within the same 
overall flat-cash envelope with two key changes: 

Greater flexibility in social care council tax precept – whilst this 
remains at 6% over the three years of the settlement (2017/18 to 
2019/20), authorities have choice to raise up to 3% in any year (as 
long as overall the 6% limit over 3 years is not breached).    This would 
enable council tax increases to be brought forward early although 
council tax charges in 2019/20 cannot be any greater than they would 
have been under the previous Spending Review (SR2015) 
announcement.

A new one-off Social Care Reform Grant in 2017/18, funded out of 
New Homes Bonus (NHB) by bringing forward the proposed changes 
from 2018/19.  In Kent this is at the expense of districts (which 
collectively receive £6.2m less NHB than announced in SR2015) and 
KCC receives a net £4.6m more (allowing for both the new social care 
grant and our loss of NHB).

The final draft budget includes how KCC intends to respond to these two 
significant changes.

2.6 The table below sets out a high level summary of changes to the 2017-18 
budget equation since the Autumn Budget Statement was published for 
County Council on 20th October. 

Autumn 
Budget 

Statement
£m

Final 
Draft 

budget
£m

Movement

£m
Spending demands 57.2 66.3 9.1
Grant reductions 51.1 46.4 -4.6
Council Tax: 
­ Increase in line with 2% referendum limit
­Social Care Levy
­Growth in tax base & change in collection 

fund surplus

-11.8
-12.1

-0.9

-11.9
-12.2

-7.2

-0.1
-0.1
-6.2

Business Rates -3.1 -3.2 -0.1
Savings -80.4 -79.1 2.1

Note - this table, shows each element to nearest decimal place including 
totals, consequently the totals may not appear to add-up but are accurate

2.7 This equation of rising spending demands/costs compounded by reducing 
government funding, offset by council tax increases and the need for 
significant base budget savings continues the challenging theme of recent 
years.  The 2017-18 Budget is likely to be the most difficult we have faced 
during the period of austerity since 2010.

2.8 The most significant movements between the Autumn Budget Statement 
and the Final Draft budget are explained in the table below:

Page 8



Movement Explanation
Spending Demands 
(increased by  
+£9.1m)

Budget realignments:
 +£3.2m Children’s Social Care budget realignment to 

reflect 2016-17 activity
 +£2.0m SEN transport budget realignment to reflect 

higher journey costs than budgeted in 2016-17
 +£0.8m Learning Disability & Mental Health budget 

realignment to reflect 2016-17 activity
 +£0.6m Waste tonnage budget realignment 
Pay:
 -£2.0m removal of estimated pressure to increase 

employer pension contribution rate, which is no 
longer needed following the actuarial revaluation of 
pension fund

Prices:
 +£6.8m New provision to increase prices for adult 

social care contracts to facilitate market sustainability 
as required under Care Act 2014

 +£1.3m updates to general price provisions reflect 
Q2 monitoring and latest CPI assumptions

 -£1.5m reduction to estimated National Living Wage 
pressure following Chancellor’s Autumn Budget 
Statement on 23rd November

Demography
 -£1.5m reduction to estimated Older People & 

Physical Disability demography pressure
Grant reductions 
(improvement of 
£4.6m)

 +£6.2m Social Care Support Grant announced in 
provisional local government finance settlement on 
15th December

 -£1.5m reduction to provisional New Homes Bonus 
Grant announced in the local government finance 
settlement

Growth in tax base 
& change in 
collection fund 
surplus 
(improvement of 
£6.2m)

 £3.1m growth in council tax base resulting from: 
increase in number of households; change in 
discounts; and reviews of local Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes

 £3.1m increase in assumed 2016-17 council tax 
collection fund surplus

Savings and Income 
(reduction of £2.1m)

 A number of changes as presented in revised MTFP 
to take into account of latest proposals and phasing 
and the impact of changes to spending demands and 
funding outlined above

2.9 This equation of rising spending demands/costs compounded by reducing 
government funding, offset by council tax increases and the need for 
significant base budget savings continues the challenging theme of recent 
years.  The 2017-18 Budget is likely to be the most difficult we have faced 
during the period of austerity since 2010.

Page 9



3. Budget Consultation

3.1 The budget communication and consultation campaign was launched on 
13th October to coincide with the publication of the County Council Autumn 
Budget Statement papers.  

The campaign was aimed at reaching a wide audience of Kent residents, 
businesses and other interested parties to better inform them of the 
budget challenge arising from a combination of additiona
[...]
 Environment and Transport Directorate that will be included in the 
final draft MTFP, revenue budget and capital programme.  

Page 10

http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/have-your-say/budget-201718


These appendices are exempt until the final draft MTFP and budget book 
are published. These proposals must be considered in light of the general 
financial outlook for the County Council for 2017-18 which is for further 
reductions in overall funding even after planned council tax increases, and 
flat-cash over the medium term.  This means we have no funding for 
additional spending demands and consequently will continue to need to 
make budget savings each and every year.   

4.2 Autumn Statement/provisional local government finance settlement.

The Autumn Statement confirmed an additional £3bn of investment on 
improving roads around the country, with £70m allocated specifically to fix 
potholes. For Kent, this means a fund of £2.2m, with confirmation also 
provided for the block maintenance capital grant allocation of £24.2m.  

4.3 Spending demands which the directorate faces for 2017-18. 

For 2016-17, approximately 76% of the gross budget for the Growth, 
Environment and Transport Directorate is non-staffing – predominantly 
tied up in contracts – and therefore a significant pressure exists in terms of 
contractual price increases. 

In addition, 2016-17 has seen several demand led pressures in relation to 
increases tonnages in the waste service, as well as increased usage/cost 
of the Young Person’s Travel Pass. This is also the case with the 
Coroners service where numbers of reported deaths continue to increase, 
as does the percentage that lead to further investigation and post mortem. 

Conversely, the English National Concessionary Travel Scheme (ENCTS) 
has seen reduced journey numbers in Kent, as is the case nationally. All of 
the above have been reported in the financial monitoring reports 
throughout the year and will be reflected in the 2017-
[...]
than we have 
faced for a number of years.  At this stage we have made no presumptions 
on the possible consequences of 100% business rate retention.  

We know that the extra business rates we will be able to retain will come 
with additional responsibilities although we have no indication what these 
might be and whether there will be enough money to cover the cost.  We 
also know the government is reconsidering the calculation of the existing 
baseline which determines the top-up we receive (and the tariffs other 
authorities pay).  Once again at this stage we have made no presumption 
about the outcome of this review until we know more.

5.3 Appendices 1 and 2 include the latest estimates for unavoidable and other 
spending demands for 2017/18 and future years.  These estimates are 
based on the latest budget monitoring and activity levels as reported to 
Cabinet in November (quarter 2).  Committees no longer receive individual 
in-year monitoring reports and therefore members may wish to review the 
relevant appendices of the Cabinet report before the meeting.   

6. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s)
The Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee is asked to note the draft 
budget and MTFP (including responses to consultation and Government 
announcements).

The Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee is invited to make 
suggestions to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport and the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services on any other issues which should be reflected in the draft 
budget and MTFP prior to Cabinet on 23rd January 2017 and County Council on 
9th February 2017.  

Page 12



7. Background Documents

7.1 Consultation materials published on KCC website and the outcome report: 
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/finance-and-budget/budget-201718
http://consultations.kent.gov.uk/consult.ti/BudgetConsultation2017/consultationHome
(exempt until 12 January 2017)

7.2 The Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Spending Review and Autumn 
Statement on 23rd November 2016:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/autumn-statement-2016-documents 

and OBR report on the financial and economic climate:
 http://budgetresponsibility.org.uk/efo/economic-and-fiscal-outlook-november-2016/

7.3   The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2017-18 
announced on 15 December 2016.

         https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/provisional-local-government-finance-
settlement-england-2017-to-2018

8. Contact details

Report Authors

• Dave Shipton, Head of Financial Strategy 
• 03000 419418 
• dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk
 
• Kevin Tilson, Finance Business Partner - Growth, Environment & Transport
• 03000 416769
• kevin.tilson@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Directors:

• Andy Wood, Corporate Director - Finance & Procurement 
• 03000 416854
• andy.wood@kent.gov.uk
 
• Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director - Growth, Environment and Transport 
• 03000 415981
• Barbara.cooper@kent.gov.uk

Page 13

http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/finance-and-budget/budget-201718
http://consultations.kent.gov.uk/consult.ti/BudgetConsultation2017/consultationHome
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/autumn-statement-2016-documents
http://budgetresponsibility.org.uk/efo/economic-and-fiscal-outlook-november-2016/
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-england-2017-to-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-england-2017-to-2018


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - GET Cabinet Committees MTFP Sections Embargoed Draft

Heading Description Total Growth, 

Economic 

Development

Total 

Environment & 

Transport

Corporate 

Director GET

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

2016-17 Base Approved budget by County Council on 11th February 2016 4,759.2 132,657.5 10,622.1 14,191.0 1,366.2 163,596.0 15,840.8 146,389.0 1,366.2

Base Adjustments 

(internal)

Changes to budgets which have nil overall affect on net budget 

requirement
18.5 113.1 277.8 273.2 5.5 688.1 305.1 377.5 5.5

Revised 2016-17 Base 4,777.7 132,770.6 10,899.9 14,464.2 1,371.7 164,284.1 16,145.9 146,766.5 1,371.7

Net Budget 

Realignment

Necessary adjustments to reflect current and forecast activity 

levels from in-year monitoring reports

Waste
Dry recyclables pressure, resulting from fall in commodity 

prices, and increase in waste tonnage 
1,125.0 1,125.0 1,125.0

Young Persons Travel 

Pass - Activity 

Realignment of budget following changes in activity at the time 

of budget build
400.0 400.0 400.0

Young Persons Travel 

Pass - School days 

Change in the number of school days in the financial year 

compared to the previous year
-360.0 -360.0 -360.0

Concessionary Fares
Realignment of budget due to falling journey numbers, in line 

with reduction in journey numbers in recent years
-200.0 -200.0 -200.0

Other Other minor budget realignments -10.0 100.0 90.0 -10.0 100.0

Pay and Prices

Inflation 

Energy 
Anticipated price increases on energy contracts as estimated by 

Commercial Services
239.2 239.2 239.2

Highway Contracts
Index linked increases on maintenance, technical services and 

traffic management
354.2 354.2 354.2

Waste Contracts

Index linked increases to composting, haulage & transfer 

stations, household waste recycling centres, landfill, landfill tax, 

recycling and waste to energy contracts  

1,136.5 1,136.5 1,136.5

Public Transport

Provision for inflation on: subsidised bus service contracts; the 

reimbursement of fares for the young person's travel pass; and 

concessionary fares

477.6 477.6 477.6

Non specific price 

provision

Non specific provision for CPI inflation on other negotiated 

contracts without indexation clauses
8.2 30.2 38.4 8.2 30.2

Demography
Additional spending associated with increasing population and 

demographic make-up of the population

Waste Tonnage
Estimated additional waste 
[...]
Environment Agency 

and other local authorities, including Kent Resource 

Partnership (KCC & the 12 Kent District Councils) to 

undertake enforcement activities and public 

campaigns to manage demand, reduce overall waste 

volumes and increase recycling. Develop strategies 

and implementation programmes.

35 643.8 106.8 553.0 659.8 0.0 -16.0 0.0 643.8

Pollution monitoring and control and maintenance of 

19 closed landfills to ensure public safety and 

environmental protection is maintained. 

Waste Processing

36 15,299.3 0.0 15,813.1 15,813.1 0.0 -152.7 0.0 15,660.4

Contracts for the provision of statutory waste services 

for Kent's residents, which includes 18 Household 

Waste Recycling Centres, attracting approximately 

3.5 million visitors per year, and 7 transfer facilities to 

provide local disposal points for the efficient delivery 

of District Council collection services, together with 

associated bulk haulage contracts. 

Closed Landfill Sites

Operation of Waste Facilities

Waste Compliance, 

Commissioning and Contract 

Management

Partnerships & development

P
age 27



2016-17 

Revised 

Base

Net Cost Staffing Non staffing
Gross 

Expenditure

Internal 

Income

External 

Income
Grants Net Cost Affordable Activity

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Appendix 2 - Directorate Specific A to Z Service Analysis

Growth, Environment & Transport

R
o

w
 R

e
f

Service

2017-18 Proposed Budget

37 6,236.1 0.0 6,305.5 6,305.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 6,305.5

Payments to support recycling initiatives that reduce 

the amount of waste (21,500 tonnes) that would 

otherwise have to be disposed of through more costly 

routes, e.g. waste to energy recovery.

38 6,851.7 0.0 8,925.7 8,925.7 0.0 -1,716.0 0.0 7,209.7
Recycling and composting 346,800 tonnes (47%) of 

household waste.

39 36,164.0 0.0 37,407.0 37,407.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 37,407.0

Treatment and/or disposal of 362,000 tonnes of 

residual household waste produced in Kent, which is 

neith
[...]
0 8,100 8,100 3,450

14 A2500 Lower Road Improvements^^ 1,805 1,221 540 1,761 44

15 A2 Off Slip Wincheap, Canterbury^^ 8,800 216 4,184 781 4,965 3,619

16 Ashford Town Centre Transformation^^ 1,934 969 965 1,934

17 Woodsgate Corner^^ 2,598 2,489 2,489 109

18 Westwood Relief Strategy^^ 5,900 4,900 1,000 5,900

19 Southborough Hub** 1,410 1,410

20 Orchard Way Railway bridge, Ashford 15,000 15,000

21 A228 Colts Hill Strategic Link - Road Scheme 25,000 25,000

22 South East Maidstone Strategic Link - Road 

Scheme

35,000 35,000

23 Total Individual Projects 649,989 268,550 49,795 92,412 29,434 21,103 1,563 3,336 34,246 231,889 149,550

24 TOTAL CASH LIMIT 742,590 268,550 50,685 183,687 29,487 21,103 1,563 3,719 34,246 324,490 149,550

Italic font: these are projects that are relying on significant elements of unsecured funding and will only go ahead if the funding is achieved.

* Indicative figures have been included for 2018-19 and 2019-20.

** Full business case to come forward in due course.

^^ Dependent on LGF3 allocations

2017-20 Funded By:

10

P
age 38


	Agenda
	D1 Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan
	GET Appendix 1 for Cabinet Committees - MTFP v21
	GET Appendix 2 - AtoZ 060117
	GET Appendix 3 Capital Investment Plans 17-20 for Draft Black Combed 19.12.16




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 18 
January 2017.

PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr C R Pearman (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr C W Caller, Mr I S Chittenden, Dr M R Eddy, Mr P M Harman (Substitute for Mr M 
E Whybrow), Mr P J Homewood, Mr B E MacDowall, Mr R A Marsh (Substitute for Mr 
C Simkins), Mr J M Ozog, Mr A Terry (Substitute for Mr M Baldock), Mrs C J Waters 
and Mr M A Wickham

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour and Mr P M Hill, OBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

247. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Baldock, Mr Simkins and Mr Whybrow.  
Mr Terry, Mr Marsh and Mr Harman attended as substitutes for Mr Baldock, Mr 
Simkins and Mr Whybrow respectively. 

248. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

There were no declarations of interest

249. Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(Item D1)

Katie Stewart (Director of Environment, Planning and Enforcement), Kevin Tilson 
(Finance Business Partner – Growth, Environment and Transport) and Roger Wilkin 
(Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste) were in attendance for this item

(1) Mr Tilson introduced the report which set out the key assumptions 
underpinning the 2017/18 budget proposals and savings relevant to the remit 
of the Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee, information from KCC’s 
budget consultation, the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget Statement and the 
provisional local government finance settlement.  He drew particular attention 
to: paragraph 2.6 of the report which set out a summary of changes to the 
2017/18 budget equation since the Autumn Budget Statement was published 
for County Council on 20 October 2016; and to paragraph 2.8 which set out 
the most significant movements between the Autumn Budget Statement and 
the Final Draft Budget as well as the appendices.



2

(2) Mr Tilson said that local government spending over the medium term was 
intended to remain at “flat cash”, which meant that reductions in government 
funding would need to be offset by growth in council tax and business rates. 
There would be no additional funding for rising costs or demand pressures and 
any increases would have to be met by savings or spending reductions 
elsewhere in the budget.

(3) Mr Tilson said that about 75% - 80% of the gross budget for the Growth, 
Environment and Transport Directorate (GET) related to contracts and there 
was a significant pressure from contractual price increases. These were set 
out in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and summarised in Appendix 1 
of the report.   The net budget for the GET Directorate was £163m and £5.2m 
worth of spending demands had been included in the budget or 2017/18.

(4) In response to questions officers gave the following information.

(i) The authority had a duty to monitor and control pollution from closed 
landfill sites to ensure public safety and environmental protection.

(ii) Pressures of £4.5m had been identified in the budget for 2016/17 and 
this had increased to approximately £5.2m for 2017/18.

(iii) The reduction in budget proposed for traffic management services 
would not damage the service and reflected good commissioning and 
service management.

(iv) The replacement and improvement of pedestrian signals was funded 
from the capital budget.

(v) Further detailed information about the data used for calculating 
inflationary increases could be provided outside the meeting. However 
the MTFP listed inflationary pressures of £239,000 for energy costs, 
£394,000 for highway contracts, £1.1million for waste contracts and 
£477,000 for public transport, all of which were based on 
recommendations from the Council’s energy and transport consultants 
and/or based on RPI/CPI/contractual inflationary uplifts

(vi) Income projected from development planning and planning applications 
reflected both an inflationary increase, an analysis of demand and 
income generated over the previous four years and the number of 
planning applications known to be in the “pipeline”.

(vii) The budget for Subsidised Bus Services reflected an inflationary 
increase and there were no plans to reduce particular services, with the 
only saving being the full year effect of the saving agreed in the prior 
year

(viii) Information about the amount KCC paid to meet claims for damage 
arising from potholes could be provided outside the meeting. As a result 
of a rigorous highway maintenance programme, KCC had among the 



3

lowest rates of successful claims when compared with councils of a 
similar size.

(ix) “Hotboxes” were used in Kent and were included in the highways 
maintenance contract.

(x) In addition to the provision for potholes in the 2016/17 budget a further 
£2.77m had been spent with the possibility of a further £300,000 by the 
end of the year.   A further £2.2m Pothole Fund had recently been 
announced by government to be spent in 2017/18. The proposed 
budget for dealing with potholes in the 2017/18 budget showed a 
modest reduction in spending, however, this could change if further ad 
hoc sources of funding became available.

(xi) The relatively mild winters in the last four years had resulted in 
underspends in the Adverse Weather Budget and were used for 
additional soft landscaping.  In September 2016 it had been agreed that 
future underspends in the Adverse Winter Budget  would be ring-fenced 
for soft landscaping works, however, it was not yet clear whether 
current year’s budget would be underspent.

(xii) Improvements to the A299 (Thanet Way) were funded from the 
Council’s Capital Programme.

(xiii) The budget for the Young Persons Travel Pass was based on the 
projections for school rolls and the percentage of those on the roll who 
currently used a travel pass. The budget had also been aligned to 
reflect current year activity, as well as the number of school days the 
pass would be used in 2017/18. The number of days the pass is used 
changes each year, with fewer days in 2017/18 because of the timing of 
the Easter holidays.

(xiv) Members’ community grants appeared within the Strategic and 
Corporate Services Budget and any Highways’ related spend would be 
subject to in-year transfers between budgets depending on how 
Members chose to spend them.

(xv) Grants to district and borough councils for Public Rights of Way came 
from the Capital Programme and included some money from the 
Regional Growth Fund.

(xvi) The small increase in budget for Adverse Weather was only to take 
account of inflation.

(xvii) The small increase proposed in the draft budget for Public Rights of 
Way recognised a new statutory duty in relation to planning searches.  
It was however anticipated that for subsequent years this additional 
service would be cost neutral and generate a small income stream.

(5) Comments were also made about: the value of including information about the 
exchange rates used when calculating inflationary increases in energy and 
other costs (which would be fed back to Finance as it related to the entirety of 



4

the budget papers); the need to use a large font in reports and their 
appendices to enable robust scrutiny; and the need to consider changing the 
name of the Eurokent Road. 

(6) Mr Hill (Cabinet Member for Community Services) said the success of the 
Turner Contemporary in Margate was well-recognised and it was hoped that 
the level of funding from KCC would be reduced over time. 

(7) Resolved that the draft budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (including 
responses to consultation and government announcements) be noted. 


